
KERALA INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION (KINFRA) 

(A statutory body of Govt of Kerala)  

KINFRA HOUSE, TC 31/2312, Sasthamangalam, Thiruvananthapuram -695 010 

Tel: 0471-2726585| Fax: 0471-2724773 | Email: kinfraannexe@gmail.com | Web: www.kinfra.org 

 

 

 

 

Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) 

(KINFRA-6) 

 

Tender No : KINFRA/KP/11/2016-17 

Name of Work : Phase 1 Development works - Construction of Rainwater 
harvesting Ponds, Land levelling and formation of internal 
roads at KINFRA Park at Puzhakkal, Thrissur 

 
PAC : ` ` ` ` 2,90,60,752/- 

EMD : `̀̀̀ 1,00,000/- 

Period of Completion : 8 Months 

Bid Submission Fee :  ` ` ` ` 7,500/- + VAT (5%)    

 

 

 

 



 

KERALAINDUSTRIALINFRASTRUCTUREDEVELOPMENTCORPORATION(KINFRA) Page 1 

 

Information & Instructions to the Bidders for e-tendering  
(Forming part of Bid Document) 

 

Managing Director, KINFRA invites online item rate tenders in single cover bid system 

for the following work in the prescribed form, from competent and eligible 

contractors/firms with appropriate class of registration in State Govt. 

Departments/CPWD/Indian Railways/MES/BSNL/ PSUs, who fulfil the eligibility criteria 

prescribed. 

 

Sl 
N
o 

NIT 
No 

Name of work 
& Location 

Estimated 
cost put to 

bid 
EMD 

Period 
of 

Complet
ion 

Last date of 
submission 
of Tender 
document 

Time & 
Date of 

opening of 
Bid 

Class of 
Registration 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

1 

K
IN

F
R

A
/K

P
/1

1
/2

0
1

6
-1

7
 Phase 1 

Development 
works- 
Construction 
of Rainwater 
harvesting 
Ponds, Land 
levelling and 
formation of 
internal roads 
at KINFRA Park 
at Puzhakkal, 
Thrissur 

Total- 
`2,90,60,752/- 
 

`
 1
,0
0
,0
0
0
/
-  

8 
Months 

 
05/11/2016 
at   5:00 pm 

 
10/11/2016 
at 10:00 
am  

KPWD 

A class  

(or 
equivalent 
Class) 

1. Contractors who fulfil the following requirements shall be eligible to apply.  

 

(a) Should have satisfactorily completed the works as mentioned below during the 

last Seven years ending previous day of last date of submission of bids.  

(i) Three similar works each costing not less than Rs. 116.24 Lakhs  

OR 

Two similar works each costing not less than Rs. 174.36 Lakhs 

OR 

One similar work costing not less than Rs. 232.49 Lakhs 

 

      (b) Should have a solvency of Rs.116.24 Lakhs from a Nationalised/Scheduled bank 

(Scanned copy of original solvency to be uploaded) 

 

2. The intending bidder must read the terms and conditions of KINFRA-6 carefully. He 

should only submit his bid if he consider himself eligible and he is in possession of all 

the documents required. 

 

3. Information and Instructions for bidders posted on website shall form of bid 

document. 



 

KERALAINDUSTRIALINFRASTRUCTUREDEVELOPMENTCORPORATION(KINFRA) Page 2 

 

4. The tender document(s), may be downloaded free of cost from the e-Government 

Procurement (e-GP) website (www.etenders.kerala.gov.in). No payment is required 

for downloading the tender documents from the above website however a bid 

submission fee, as mentioned below in this document, is required to be remitted 

through online payment mechanism for e-procurement system of Govt. of Kerala. 

Only those bidders having a valid and active registration, on the date of bid 

submission, shall submit bids online on the e-GP website.  

 

5. All bids shall be submitted online on the e-GP website only in the relevant 

envelope(s)/ cover(s), as per the type of tender. No manual submission of bids shall 

be entertained for the tenders published through e-GP system under any 

circumstances. However signed copies of documentary evidences as the proof of 

eligibility criteria shall be submitted to KINFRA in hard copies also. 

 

6. The e-GP system shall not allow submission of bids online after the stipulated date & 

time. The bidder is advised to submit the bids well before the stipulated date & time 

to avoid any kind of network issues, traffic congestion, etc. In this regard, KINFRA 

shall not be responsible for any kind of such issues faced by bidder.  

 

7. Ineligible bidders or bidders who do not possess valid & active registration, on the 

date of bid submission, are strictly advised to refrain themselves from participating in 

this tender. If such instances are noticed, the same shall be treated as “fake bidding” 

by the respective bidder and such bidder shall be blacklisted as per KINFRA rules in 

force. The bidders, who submit their bids for this tender after digitally signing using 

their Digital Signature Certificate (DSC), accept that they have clearly understood and 

agreed the terms and conditions including the Form/ Annexures of this tender. 

Mention of price details at any place other than the designated place, shall disqualify 

the bid and the bid shall be summarily rejected. 

 

8. Tender duly signed using bidder’s valid Digital Signature Certificate shall be 

submitted online on e-GP website www.etenders.kerala.gov.in  

 

9. General Conditions of Contract (KINFRA- 7/8) shall be available in downloadable 

manner from www.kinfra.org and shall form part of bid document. 

 

10. The bid shall be opened first on due date and time as mentioned above.  

 

11. Pre Bid conference shall be held in the KINFRA Hi-Tech Park, Kalamassery (Ph No: 

0484-2541650 at 11:00 AM on 28/10/2016 to clear the doubt of intending bidders, 

if any. 

 

 

 
 



 

KERALAINDUSTRIALINFRASTRUCTUREDEVELOPMENTCORPORATION(KINFRA) Page 3 

 

List of Documents to be scanned and uploaded along with tender documents: 
I. Registration Certificate of the Contractor 
II. A declaration from the contractor to the effect that he has not been debarred from 

tendering by any authority as per 1.1.4 
III. Certificate of Registration for Sales Tax/VAT. 
IV. Latest Solvency Certificate from a Nationalised/Scheduled bank not older than 3 

months (Form B) 
V. Experience Certificate for proving the eligibility, from the officers not below the 

rank of Executive Engineer. 
VI. Form C 

 

All bidders shall submit signed copies of documentary evidences as the proof 

of eligibility criteria in hard copies also in sealed cover at the office of 

KINFRA House, Sasthamangalam on or before opening date of bid. 

 

 

 

IMPORTANT DATES 

 

Prebid Meeting     -  11:00AM on 28/10/2016 

Last Date of submission    -  05:00PM on 05/11/2016 

Bid Opening      -  10:00AM on 10/11/2016 

 

 

 

*********** 

 


